

No. 11-80

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 17 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY,

Petitioner,

vs.

G. GRANT LYON,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF KENNARD B. JOHNS
AND MELVA ENOS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT P. CHARROW
MICHAEL QUARTARONE
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
Suite 1000
2101 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 331-3100

ROBERT A. MANDEL*
JULIE R. BARTON
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
Suite 700
2375 E. Camelback Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
(602) 445-8000
mandelr@gtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Kennard B. Johns
and Melva Enos*

**Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> AND BACKGROUND....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Under Due Process Principles, An Equitable Owner of Land Is Entitled to the Same Notice As the Legal Owner.....	6
II. Rule 19 Is Not a Substitute for Due Process and Does Not Obviate the Need to Provide Notice	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Hopkins v. United States</i> , 414 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1969)	1
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	4
<i>Lyon v. Gila River Indian Community</i> , 626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 9, 10
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	7, 8
<i>Navajo Nation v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , No. 10-981	5
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimental</i> , 533 U.S. 581 (2008).....	10
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972).....	8
<i>School Board of Avoyelles Parish v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 09-30660 (5th Cir. July 22, 2011)	4
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	8
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 34 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876)	6
CONSTITUTION	
Fifth Amendment	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
24 Stat. 388.....	1, 2
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	9
COURT RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
